



Plagiarism Checker X Originality Report

Similarity Found: 2%

Date: Wednesday, July 01, 2020

Statistics: 136 words Plagiarized / 5569 Total words

Remarks: Low Plagiarism Detected - Your Document needs Optional Improvement.

International Journal of Recent Technology and Engineering (IJRTE)

ISSN: 2277-3878, Volume-8, Issue-6, March 2020 Marketing Strategy using SWOT and QSPM

Methods Bungaran Saing, Eni Wulandari, Rorim Panday

? Abstract: Hijab Alila (HA) is one of the Muslim fashion brands in Indonesia. This brand has 52 distributors to distribute its products to all customers in Indonesia, one of which is the Karawang distributor.

In carrying out its distribution in the Karawang region, this distributor had internal and external constraints. The purpose of this study is to determine the company's external and internal environmental factors and find out appropriate alternative strategies. The method used are SWOT and QSPM. The data used are secondary and primary data.

Secondary data were obtained from company data, literature studies, books, internet, and journals. While the primary data obtained from the questionnaire, interviews and observation. Based on the results of data processing, it is found that the value of the internal matrix is 3.15 and the value of the external matrix is 2.71.

Then for the results of the IE matrix, it is found that the Karawang distributor occupies position IV which is called the growth and develop the position. In this position, the company carries out market penetration strategies, market development, and product development. Then for the results of QSPM, the company is advised to promote the product through as many social media accounts in the most possible creative way to reach a wider and more market. Keywords: Marketing Strategy, Karawang Distributor, SWOT, QSPM. I.

INTRODUCTION The development of the hijab fashion industry in Indonesia began in the 1990s [1]. Followed by the emergence of several Muslim fashion brands that offer a variety of clothing designs to meet public demand. Because at that time, the headscarves were not only used by students or recitals, but artists, businessmen, private employees, civil servants, and even female officers and security guards began to use the hijab in carrying out their duties.

The Chairperson of APPMI

(Indonesian Fashion Entrepreneurs Designer Association) said that "APPMI started the Muslim industry campaign with the 2015 route map that was able to penetrate the ASEAN market, 2020 was able to penetrate the Asian market, and 2025 had led the world market". Even according to data from the state of global Islamic economic 2017-2018, consumption of Muslim fashion in Indonesia reached USD 13.5

billion or

entered the ranks of the 5 world's top. This shows the huge potential of the domestic market, in addition to the consumption of world Muslim fashion reaching USD 245 Revised Manuscript Received on March 28, 2020. * Correspondence Author Bungaran Saing, Department of Chemistry, Faculty of Technique, Bhayangkara JakartaRaya University, Bekasi, Indonesia.

Eni Wulandari, Department of Industry, Faculty of Technique, Bhayangkara JakartaRaya University, Bekasi, Indonesia. *Rorim Panday, Department of Management, Faculty of Economics, Bhayangkara JakartaRaya University, Bekasi, Indonesia. *Email: indripan@gmail.com Retrieval Number: F9738038620/2020©BEIESP _ billion, which is the third-largest fashion market after America and China (Gati, 16 October 2018).

This makes

many people flock to invade the Muslim fashion business world which creates increasingly fierce competition, so the company will use a variety of "magic and ultimate" moves in order to win the competition. In this context, just a little mistake in making business decisions can result in a decline in sales of products compared to competitors' products, and vice versa.

Hijab Alila (HA) is a well-known brand in Indonesia owned by the wife of Ustadz Felix Siau, established in the late 2011, engaged in Muslim fashion, such as robe, khimar (quadrilateral, instant pet, and non-pet gobo) and Muslim clothing accessories (socks, cuffs, ciput, pins, outer, etc.). The brand's vision and mission are to do business and preaching, inviting all Muslim women to dress according to Islamic law for adults, children's clothing and also wear. All models are

designed according to the rules of the hijab shar'i and His rules.

The focus of the brand's target market is more towards Muslim women because the products issued are more dominant to the robe and khimar for Muslim women. At present, HA already has 55 distributors throughout Indonesia, one of which is the Karawang Distributor. This distributor will later become the object of research. HA has two main competitors, namely Kiciks Muslimah and Ayyabina, wherein 2018, the brand has a high sales turnover compared to HA, which reaches 200 million per month. Sales Hijab Alila, Bekasi and Karawang Distributors are as follows: Table 1.

Sales Turnover of Hijab Alila, Bekasi and Karawang

Distributors from July - December 2018 (IDR) MONTH BEKASI KARAWANG
July Rp 47.477.435,00 Rp 11.871.750,00 August Rp 65.115.037,00 Rp 20.133.500,00 September
Rp 53.137.255,00 Rp 22.109.023,00 October Rp 49.999.725,00 Rp 25.284.855,00
November Rp 70.158.150,00 Rp 38.817.993,00 December Rp 63.383.190,00 Rp
31.655.319,00 SUM Rp 394.270.792,00 Rp 149.872.440,00 From above the data shows
that Karawang distributor sales turnover (27.54%) is smaller than Bekasi distributors
(72.46%). Below is the total population of Bekasi and Karawang by gender in 2013-2018.

Published By:
Blue Eyes Intelligence Engineering

DOI: 10.35940/ijrte.F9738.038620 4718 & Sciences Publication

Marketing Strategy using SWOT and QSPM Methods

Table 2: Population of Bekasi City by Gender in 2013-2018 YEAR BEKASI TOTAL Male Female 2018 1.482.546 1.461.104 2.943.650 2017 1.447.872 1.425.612 2.873.484 2016 1.413.424 1.389.859 2.803.283 2015 1.378.883 1.354.357 2.733.240 2014 1.344.022 1.318.989 2.663.011 2013 1.309.175 1.283.644 2.592.819 Source: Central Bureau of Statistics, 2019 Data from the Central Bureau of Statistics shows that the population in Bekasi City is always increasing every year, both for men and women. And the total population of men (50.42%) and women (49.57%) are almost the same.

Table 3: Number of Population of Karawang Regency according to Gender in 2013-2018 YEAR Karawang TOTAL MALE FEMALE 2018 1.198.372 1.143.954 2.342.326 2017 1.187.274 1.118.468 2.305.742 2016 1.177.310 1.107.101 2.284.411 2015 1.166.478 1.095.138 2.261.616 2014 1.154.982 1.078.169 2.233.151 2013 1.142.884 1.069.314 2.212.198 Source: Central Bureau of Statistics, 2019 Similar to the City of Bekasi, Karawang Regency also has increased every year, both men and women.

And the total population of men (51.52%) and women (48.48%). Following are the total population according to Islam religion in Bekasi and Karawang in 2014-2018: Table 4 Population According to Islam religion in Bekasi

and Karawang in 2014-2018 YEAR CITY 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 BEKASI 2.560.976 2.499.931 2.438.856 2.377.919 2.316.820 KARAWANG 2.295.479 2.259.627 2.238.723 2.216.384 2.188.488 Source: Central Bureau of Statistics, 2019 From the data of the Central Bureau of Statistics, the amount

of Hijab Alila expenditure per person in Bekasi City can be calculated at Rp 136.38 / person and Karawang Regency at Rp 65.29 / person.

This figure is obtained from the calculation of each total sales of Bekasi and Karawang distributors in 2018 divided by the total population in 2018 in each city/district. Therefore it can be assumed that the sales turnover of Karawang distributors is smaller than the Bekasi city, for the number of purchases of each individual. Data on the number of residents according to religion in the Karawang regency shows a greater percentage than the city of Bekasi, which is 97% Muslim while Bekasi City is only 87%. With this data, Karawang distributors should have more market opportunities compared to Bekasi distributors.

Therefore, the

researcher wants to analyze the marketing strategy at Karawang distributors so that their sales will increase and compete with competitors, used the SWOT (Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities, Threats) and QSPM Retrieval Number: F9738038620/2020©BEIESP DOI: 10.35940/ijrte.F9738.038620 _ (Quantitative Strategic Planning Matrix) methods. II.

REVIEW OF LITERATURE A company/organization needs to recognize the strengths and weaknesses of competitors in order to more easily identify themselves and be able to see business opportunities, as has been done by research [2] for the formulation of university business strategies, [2] analyze strengths and weaknesses in the development of culinary study programs, [3] to make strategic planning on developing aluminum in Iran, [4] for the development of chocolate business strategic planning, [5] to formulate corporate strategies and more.

Because companies are required to be always creative and innovative so as not to be left behind or competed by competitors, all organizations need marketing [6][7] to achieve its goals and objectives, therefore the company requires different strategies to achieve long-term goals that are used as guidelines for each company employee.

Marketing strategy [8][9] is marketing logic and based on that, business units are expected to achieve their marketing goals (Kotler dan Armstrong, 2010). The Marketing Strategy is based on the company's manager's analysis of the company's environment both internally and externally using SWOT analysis [10] [11] [12] [13].

SWOT analysis is a method of analysis that is widely used in determining company strategies related to marketing, production, or company development [14][2][3][4][5]. There are 3 main elements in marketing strategy [15]: a. Consumer Marketing must know the needs, desires of customers and satisfaction, understand who the customers are, their preferences, characteristics, lifestyles, and factors that influence their consumptive

patterns. b.

Competitor Every organization must understand and know its competitors, weaknesses, strategies, competence, and relations of competitors. c. Company To meet customer satisfaction, strategies, performance, personal competence, resources (human, natural, financial, technological, intellectual, information and time) are needed.

To conduct a SWOT analysis, it is necessary to analyze the marketing environment which can be grouped into micro and macro environments [16]. The Microenvironment is an actor who is close to a company that affects its ability to serve customers, including: a. Company b. The supplier c. Marketing Intermediary d. Customer e. Competitor f.

Public Whereas the macro-environment reflects the greater power that influences the microenvironment, including: a) Demographic Environment b) Economic Environment c) Technology Environment d) Socio-Cultural Environment Published By: Blue Eyes Intelligence Engineering

International Journal of Recent Technology and Engineering (IJRTE)
ISSN: 2277-3878, Volume-8, Issue-6, March 2020

e) Political and Legal Environment f) Natural/ Ecological Environment The business analysis tool commonly used to help companies see growth opportunities with long-term strategic planning and reviewing the company's product portfolio in order to make the decision to invest, develop or stop their products is the BCG Matrix.

The BCG matrix assists companies in determining the allocation of resources and as an analytical tool in brand marketing, product management, strategic management, and portfolio Analysis. The BCG matrix was developed by Bruce Henderson in the 1970s. Bruce Henderson is also the founder of Boston Consulting Group (BCG). The objectives of this BCG matrix are as follows: a. Develop market share strategies for product portfolios based on their cash flow characteristics. b.

Develop the company's product portfolio so that its strengths and weaknesses are clear. c. Deciding whether to continue investing in products that are not profitable. d. Allocate product marketing budgets to maximize long-term cash flow. e. Measuring management performance based on product performance on the market. How to use the BCG Matrix is as follows: 1.

Identify the unit of analysis Products can be individual products for certain market segments and can be used to analyze business unit strategies, corporate and national. 2. Collect statistical data needed for analysis in the form of: - Annual product sales data - Competitor's annual sales data (for the same product). - Annual product growth rate. 3. Calculate the relative market share Divide the annual sales of products against the total sales of competitors.

To see the results of the calculation of the relative market share is as follows: a. If market share = 1, this company has the same market share as the main competitors. b. If the market share <1, this company has a smaller market share than the main competitors. c. If the market share is > 1, this company has a larger market share than the main competitors.

Plot market share on the BCG matrix diagram Each company is plotted according to the market growth rate (percentage of sales growth) and relative position with

competitors (market share). The market growth rate is the projected level of sales for the market to be served. Usually measured by a percentage increase in the value of sales for the past two years.

The market growth rate is an indicator of the relative attractiveness of market share divided by the market share of the most dominant competitors. The relative competitive position is a basic comparison of the relative strengths of various businesses that are in the business portfolio, in relation to their respective strength positions. The formula for each quadrant Market growth rates are generally distinguished by high and low classification.

While relatively competitive positions are distinguished based on market shares between 1.0 and 1.5 so Retrieval Number: F9738038620/2020©BEIESP _ that the position is classified as high (High) is called a leader (leader). The formula used in this analysis is: Market Growth Rate = (Sales year n- Sales year n-1) / (Sales year n-1) x 100% Stars Question Mark 10% Cash Flow Dogs 1% 7X 5X 3X 1X 0.5 0.4X 0.3X 0.2X 0 Relatif Marke Share Figure 1 Diagram of BCG's Growth-Share Matrix

Karawang Distributor III.METHODOLOGY This type of research is descriptive (qualitative), where's data collected through a list of questions in surveys, interviews or observations.

Data collected in this study are primary data and secondary data, internal data and external data. Population and Sample The questionnaire distributed to HA consumers who had bought through a Karawang distributor was 1,498 peoples with an error level of 10%. So based on calculations using the Slovin formula, the number of samples is as much: The number of samples used in this study was 94 peoples, but to facilitate the calculation it was rounded up to 100 peoples. In this study, qualitative analysis was used, such as: a. BCG matrix analysis b. SWOT analysis c.

EFAS matrix analysis d. IFAS matrix analysis e. IE matrix analysis f. SWOT Matrix g. QSPM matrix IV. RESULT AND DISCUSSION 4.1. BCG Matrix This BCG matrix is used to determine the position of the Karawang Distributor in terms of growth and market share. The following is the sales

report for Karawang Distributors in

2018: Table 5 Sales of Karawang Distributors in 2018 and 2019 (IDR) Karawang

Distributor Market Growth Rate No Month Year of 2018 (IDR) Year of 2019 (IDR) 1

January - 35,161,542.00 2 February - 26,359,914.00 3 March - 22,837,251.00 4 April -

102,650,248.00 5 May - 19,161,494.00 6 June - 28,083,577.00 7 July 11,871,750.00 - 8

August 20,133,500.00 - 9 September 22,109,023.00 - 10 October 25,284,855.00 - 11

November 38,817,993.00 - 12 December 31,655,319.00 - 149,872,440.00 234,254,026.00

Published By:

Blue Eyes Intelligence Engineering

DOI: 10.35940/ijrte.F9738.038620 4720 & Sciences Publication

Marketing Strategy using SWOT and QSPM Methods

TPP = (Sales 2019-Sales 2018) x 100% (Sales 2018) = (234.254.026-149.872.440) x 100%

149.872.440 = 56,30 ? 56% From the above calculation, the Karawang Distributor's market growth rate is 56%.

The following are sales data for HA's main competitors: Table 6: Competitor Sales of Companies in 2018 (IDR) Competitor National Sales Sales Voleme in No Brand Name Volume (IDR) Kerawang (IDR) Kicks 1 Muslimah 8,343,789,500.00 329,605,750.00 2 Ayybina 6,815,249,604.00 314,688,250.00 Total 15,159,039,104.00 644,294,000.00 Based on Table 6, total competitor sales in 2018 reached 644,294,000 IDR.

This total sum will later be made as a divisor of the total sales volume of Karawang Distributors in 2018 which will be used to determine the Relative Market Share (RMS) of Karawang Distributors. The calculation is as follows: $RMS = (\text{Sales Volume Karawang Distributor 2018}) / (\text{Sales Volume of Competitor year 2018}) = 149.872.440 / 644.294.000 = 0,23 \approx 1$ The calculation of the relative market share shows that the Karawang Distributor has a lower market share than its competitors because the market share value is less than 1. So, this Karawang Distributor has a good market growth rate of 56% and a market share of 0.23.

Then the position of the Karawang Distributor in the BCG Matrix is as follows: 70% 65% 60% (56%, 0.23) 55% Stars Question Mark 50% 45% 40% 35% 30% 25% 20% _ 4.2. SWOT Analysis The SWOT analysis in this study compares internal factors, namely strengths, and weaknesses, with external factors, namely opportunities, and threats. Then, internal factors are entered into the IFAS (Internal Strategic Factor Analysis Summary) matrix and external factors are entered into the EFAS matrix (External Strategic Factor Analysis Summary). The results of IFAS and EFAS analysis, IE (Internal External) matrix are produced.

Table 7 Results of the SWOT Questionnaire NO Indicators Condition Assessment 1 2 3 4 5 1 Speed of serving - - 3% 29% 68% customers 2 There is a hotline for 3% 67% 28% 2% - channeling complaints 3 Giving souvenirs after 12% 88% - - - making a purchase 4 The model has 6% 37% 53% 4% - characteristics 5 Product models follow 2% 26% 22% 26%

24% the trends 6 New models come out 9% 28% 27% 11% 24% every month 7 Has a variety of color - 3% 30% 31% 36% variants 8 For sale in an offline 89% 11% - - - store 9 For sale at department 84% 11% 5% - - store 10 The price offered is - - 11% 79% 10% attractive 11 Promotion through social 1% 2% 24% 51% 22% media (internet) 12 Has marketer (reseller) - 11% 23% 59% 7% Product From the results of the questionnaire, it can be concluded that if the result is more dominant, if the value dominant at number 4 (good) or 5 (very good), then it is put into strength or opportunity, but if the value is more dominant at number 1 (very not good) or 2 (not good) then put into weaknesses or threats distributor Karawang.

And if the average questionnaire results are in answer at number 3 (good enough), then it is included in one of the internal factors

15% 10% 5% 1% 7X _Cash Flow Dogs 5X 3X 1X 0.5 0.4X 0.3X 0.2X 0 Relatif Marke Share
Figure 2 BCG Distributor Matrix Karawang Year 2018. _(strengths and weaknesses) or
external factors (opportunities
and threats) of the company adjusted to the current situation.

Strengths and Weaknesses Based on the analysis of the questionnaire, the company's
internal environment and discussions with the owner of the Karawang distributor, it can
be concluded that the Karawang distributor has the following strengths and weaknesses:

From the results of the BCG Matrix found that the distributor Karawang with competitors (Kicik Muslimah and Ayyabina) located in the position of the "question mark", shows that the company's position is in a condition of low market share but has high market growth.

This condition shows weak cash flow so the company must make decisions on how to strengthen its market development or sales strategy. This growth can be achieved by investing and improving business performance. In this position although the market share is low, demand is already quite visible. So, the thing that Karawang distributors must be done can to implement a discounted strategy accompanied by giving attractive prizes or reinforcing a more attractive promotion. Retrieval Number: F9738038620/2020©BEIESP DOI: 10.35940/ijrte.F9738.038620 _Strength consists of: a.

Speed in serving buyers From the results of the questionnaire, it was concluded that the Karawang distributor's services to buyers had a good speed. b. The price offered is attractive The price offered by HA has a good rating from customers. This is seen from the material used by HA and competitors with the same quality but HA is able to offer a more attractive price.

Published By:
Blue Eyes Intelligence Engineering

International Journal of Recent Technology and Engineering (IJRTE)
ISSN: 2277-3878, Volume-8, Issue-6, March 2020

c. Having a marketer (reseller) product HA products are not only sold to end-users, but they are also sold to many resellers or marketers in Karawang distributors, as an extension or to expand the marketing network of HA products. d.

Promotion through social media In marketing HA products, Karawang distributors are 100% through social media, ranging from Instagram, Facebook and market places such as Shopee and Tokopedia so they can reach wider and more consumers. Weaknesses consist of: a. Not sold in the offline store One of the highest weaknesses of the Karawang distributor is that it does not have an offline store so consumers cannot directly see the product and quality of HA. b.

Not sold in department stores Besides not being sold in an offline store, Karawang distributors in selling HA products also do not sell in department stores so that promotion or marketing directly to customers is still lacking. c. There are no souvenirs Another weakness of the Karawang distributor is the absence of souvenirs for consumers.

Giving this souvenir is very influential in the product promotion process. d. There is no complaint hotline In submitting a complaint regarding product quality or service is not provided by the Karawang distributor, so when there is a delivery error or product defects can not be quickly handled immediately.

Opportunities and Threats Based on questionnaire analysis, the company's external environment and discussions with owner-distributor Karawang, the opportunities and threats are as follows: Opportunities consist of: a. Population growth is increasing. With the increasing number of residents in the city of Karawang, it is very likely to get even more customers. b.

The majority of the Muslim population is **more than any other** religion. The majority of the Muslim population in the Karawang area will provide great opportunities for Karawang distributors in the future. c. The husband of the main owner HA is a famous ustadz.

The popularity of the husband of the main owner is a famous ustadz, where he has many followers in his personal social media account. This has the opportunity to attract the target market through the account owned by the ustadz. So the product will be more famous. d. Increasing the number of hijab users The increase of hijab users is very likely for this HA product to get more and more customers. The threat consists of: a.

The trend of people towards offline / department. Stores.

Because HA products are not sold offline or in certain stores so consumers cannot buy directly, even though there are still many consumers who tend to go offline. Because of this, consumers will come to other distributors who have an offline store. Retrieval Number: F9738038620/2020©BEIESP _ b. Compete with famous brands.

HA products compete with brands that have first appeared in the Muslim fashion world such as Zoya and or other well-known brands so that it will be a little difficult for Karawang distributors to attract consumers who are already familiar with other products. c. Competitor promos are more creative and interesting.

This more creative and attractive competitor promo can be seen from other brands or their competitors using unique brochure designs through social media or distributing brochures directly and distributing souvenirs to customers. d. Competitor product models are more creative and innovative.

Models offered by other brands or competitors are many trendy models. This greatly affects HA products to develop, so it is necessary to continue to develop ideas to create competitive product models. 4.3. Internal Strategy Factor Matrix This matrix is arranged based on the company's Strengths and Weaknesses, with weighting and rating for each company's internal factor items. The assignment of weights corresponds to the significant level of each of the company's internal strategy factors.

The following are the results of the company's strengths and weaknesses analysis. Karawang distributor strength factors are: a. The most significant strength is the price offered to attract

consumers and promotion through social media. b. A significant strength is speed in serving buyers or consumers. c. A less significant strength is having a product reseller. While the weaknesses are: a.

The most significant weakness is the product is not sold in the offline store. b. The insignificant weakness is that the product is not sold in department stores, giving souvenirs and distributing complaints. Rating for each factor by giving a scale ranging from 4 (very good), 3 (good), 2 (average) and 1 (below average) based on the influence of these factors on the condition of the Karawang distributor.

The value of strength and weakness

rating is always opposite, if the strength factor is greater then it is given a value of 4 whereas if the weakness factor is greater given the value of 1. Here are the results of the weighting and rating values of each of the company's factors: Table 8 Internal Strategy Factor Matrix Distributors in

Karawang Code Internal Strategy Factor Bobot Rating Bobot X Rating STRENGTH S1 Speed of serving customers 0,15 4 0,60 S2 The price offered is attractive 0,15 3 0,45 S3 Has marketer (reseller) Product 0,10 4 0,40 S4 Promotion through social media 0,15 4 0,60 (internet) Subtotal 2,05 WEAKNESS W1 Not for sale offline store 0,15 2 0,30 W2 Not for sale at Departement 0,10 2 0,20 store W3 There are no souvenirs 0,10 3 0,30 W4 There is no complaint 0,10 3 0,30 hotline Published By:
Blue Eyes Intelligence Engineering

DOI: 10.35940/ijrte.F9738.038620 4722 & Sciences Publication

Marketing Strategy using SWOT and QSPM Methods Subtotal 1,10 (Strength) is 2.05 while the value of Weaknesses (Weakness)

TOTAL 1,00 3,15 The results of the matrix above show the Karawang Distributor Strengths score is 2.05 while the Weaknesses 1.10 and for a total score is 3.15. 4.4.

External Strategy Factor Matrix This matrix is arranged based on external factors including Opportunities and Threats, weighting and rating for each company external factor item in the same way as assigning internal factor weighting and rating. Karawang distributor opportunity factors are: a. The most significant opportunities are increasing _1.10 with a total score is 3.15. Peluang (2,00) 5 4 III.

Turn-around 3 2 1 Kelemahan (1,10) -5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 -1 -2 IV. Defense -3 -4 -5 Ancaman (0,71) _ I. Growth O:S = (2,00):(2,05) Kekuatan (2,05) 2 3 4 5 II. Diversifikasi

population growth, the majority of the population of the city of Karawang is Muslim and an increasing number of hijab users. b. A significant opportunity is the husband of the main owner

is a well-known ustadz who has many followers on his personal Instagram account.

While the threat factors are: a. The most significant threat is the promotion of competitors

or other brands that are more interesting and creative. b. A significant threat is that HA products are not sold in offline stores, models offered by competitors are more creative and innovative and compete with well-known brands. Furthermore, the rating for each factor is the same as verifying the internal factor rating.

The value of opportunity and threat rating always opposes, if the opportunity factor is greater then it is given a value of 4 whereas if the threat factor is greater given the value 1. Following is the identification of the results can be seen in the following table: Table 9 External Strategy Factors for Karawang Distributors _Figure 3 Cartesian Diagram of the Karawang

Distributor SWOT Analysis From the figure above shows that the Karawang Distributor is at a good point with a development strategy (growth) that can increase sales with the superiority of the products owned and further strengthen in terms of product promotion. 4.5.

Internal and External Environmental Analysis The average total score on the internal matrix was 3.15 while the external matrix obtained an average total score of 2.71. These results place the Karawang distributor in cell IV called the growth and development strategy as can be seen in Figure 4.

In this position, it is possible for the company to carry out a market penetration strategy, market development, and product development. Increasing the existing market share is one of the ways in which the market penetration strategy. Increasing the market share of this product can be done by expanding the marketing area, maintaining price stability, developing products and maintaining or improving product quality.

Here are the results of the IE distributor Karawang

Code External Strategy Factors _Bobot Rating Bobot X Rating _matrix:

OPPORTUNITY O1 Population growth is 0,14 4 0,57 SKOR BOBOT TOTAL IFE increasing
4,0 3,0 2,0 1,0 O2 The number of the 0,14 4 0,57 Muslim population is I II III more than
other religions O3 The main owner of a 0,10 3 0,29 3,0 famous ustadz IV V VI O4
Increasing the number of 0,14 4 0,57 hijab users

Subtotal 2,00

THREAT T1 The trend of people 0,10 2 0,10 towards offline / department store T2 Compete with famous 0,14 2 0,29 brands T3 Competitor promos are 0,14 1 0,14 more creative and interesting T4 Competitor product 0,10 2 0,19 models are more creative and innovative _2,0 VII VIII IX 1,0 Figure 4 IE Distributor Matrix 4.6.

SWOT Matrix **Based on IFAS and** EFAS, can be through by SWOT analysis to have the marketing strategies. The results of the SWOT matrix obtained ten alternative strategies as follows:

Subtotal 0,71 TOTAL 1,00 2,71 From the company's external strategy matrix analysis the score for Opportunities is 2.00 and the Threat score is 0.71

with a total score of 2.71.

Then for the Strength score Retrieval Number: F9738038620/2020©BEIESP _ Published
By:

Blue Eyes Intelligence Engineering DOI: 10.35940/ijrte.F9738.038620 4723 & Sciences
Publication

International Journal of Recent Technology and Engineering (IJRTE)

ISSN: 2277-3878, Volume-8, Issue-6, March 2020 Table 10 Karawang Distributor SWOT Matrix attract many customers (WO2) Strength (S) Weaknesses (W) 7 Providing hotline for submitting 12,42 8 IFAS 1. Speed of serving 1.

Not for sale offline store complaints so that problems are customers 2. Not for sale at immediately followed up. (WO3)

EFAS _2. The price offered is attractive 3. Has marketer (reseller) Product _Departement store 8 3. There are no souvenirs 4. There is no 9 complaint hotline _Make product models more 14,10 4 attractive and creative than competitors (ST1) Continue to develop products so 11,08 10 as not to lag behind competitors

Opportunities (O) (SO) Strategy (WO) Strategy (ST2) 1. Population growth is 1. To increase 1.

Providing an offline 10 Do an exhibition to attract buyers 12,06 9 increasing marketers (resellers) store for consumers (WT1)

2. The number of the of products to reach who want to see Muslim population a wider market. first hand the is more than other (SO1) quality of the religions 2. Promoting products product (WO1) 3. The main owner of a on many social 2. Giving souvenirs famous ustadz media so that for every purchase 4.

Increasing the products are more of a certain amount number of hijab famous (SO2) to attract many users 3. Still maintaining customers (WO2) price stability (SO3) 3. Providing hotline 4. While maintaining for submitting the speed of service complaints so that (SO4) problems are immediately followed up.

(WO3) _From the results of the QSPM matrix calculation, the 3 best alternative strategies or the highest TAS values are obtained, namely: 1. Promote the product on many social media so that the product is more famous (SO2) 2. While maintaining price stability (SO3) 3. Increase marketers (resellers) of products to reach a wider market. (SO1). V.

CONCLUSSIONS Based on the results of research conducted at HA Karawang distributor can be concluded as follows: 1. Karawang Distributors must use the SO (Growth) strategy

Threats (T) (ST) Strategy (WT) Strategy to increase their sales turnover by utilizing the superiority

1. The trend of people 1. Make product models 1. Do an exhibition to towards offline / more attractive and attract buyers (WT1) department store creative than 2.

Compete with competitors (ST1) famous brands 2. Continue to develop 3. Competitor promos products so as not to are more creative and lag behind interesting competitors (ST2) 4. Competitor product models are more creative and innovative 4.7. QSPM Matrix The QSPM matrix aims to determine priority strategies by Karawang distributors.

The QSPM matrix uses weight values and Attractive Score (AS) values that are assessed by respondents. From the two values, it will get the Total Attractive Score (TAS). The highest TAS value becomes the main choice of priority strategy while the smallest TAS value is the last choice.

Following are the results of the calculation of the TAS value in the QSPM matrix: Table 11 Results of Calculation of TAS Value on the

QSPM Matrix NO Strategy Alternative TAS Level Score 1 To increase marketers (resellers) 14,53 3 of products to reach a wider market. (SO1) 2 Promoting products on many 22,35 1 social media so that products are more famous (SO2) 3 Still maintaining price stability 16,31 2 (SO3) 4 While maintaining the speed of 13,27 6 service (SO4) 5 Providing an offline store for 13,94 5 consumers who want to see first hand the quality of the product (WO1) 6 Giving souvenirs for every 13,21 7 purchase of a certain amount to Retrieval Number: F9738038620/2020©BEIESP _of the products they have and the better use of promotions. 2.

From the QSPM analysis it is recommended to choose an alternative strategy by promoting products through as many social media accounts as creative as possible, maintaining price stability, and increasing product marketers (resellers). VI. RECOMMENDATIONS By seeing the dynamic market conditions, it is suggested as follows: a.

To continue to see or monitor the development of environmental conditions that are increasingly the number of hijab users and population growth that is predominantly Muslim by utilizing the power of the company b. Continue to promote products through social media in as creative way as possible, by endorsing artists or celebrities, placing advertisements on Facebook, Instagram, Shopee and other market places. REFERENCES 1. "Fashion

Industry," *compasiana.com*, 2019. . 2. I. W. Saputra, W. Sutopo, and R.

Zakaria, "A business strategy formulation for commercializing university-created technology: A

university spin-offs," *AIP Conf. Proc.*, vol. 1931, no. February, 2018.

3. G. A. and A. A. F. Ali Akbar Hasani, Ali Khan Abadi, "Strategic Plan of Iranian Aluminum Company (IRALCO)," *J. Eng. Appl. Sci.*, vol. 12, no. 3, pp. 578-587, 2017. 4. U. Effendi, R. Astuti, and D.

Candra Melati, "Development Strategies of Chocolate Business Using Quantitative Strategic Planning Matrix (QSPM) and Multi Attribute Utility Theory (MAUT) at 'Kampung Coklat', Blitar," *Ind. J. Teknol. dan Manaj. Agroindustri*, vol. 6, no. 1, pp. 31-40, 2017. 5. M. Salehi, J. Askari, and S. Behrouzi, "Strategy formulation by SWOT and QSPM Matrix (Case study: Sanitary Ware Company of Golsar Fars)," *Int. SAMANM J. Mark. Manag.*, vol. 2, no. 2, pp.

74-83, 2014.

6. S. Assauri, *Manajemen Pemasaran; Dasar, Konsep, dan Strategi*. Jakarta: PT Raja Grafindo Persada, 2014. Published By: Blue Eyes Intelligence Engineering

DOI: 10.35940/ijrte.F9738.038620 4724 & Sciences Publication

Marketing Strategy using SWOT and QSPM Methods

7. _ A. Hermansyah, Pemasaran: Dasar dan Konsep. Pasuruhan: Qiara

Media, 2019.

8.

M. A. Prasnowo, M Adhi, Gembong Baskoro, "Strategi Pengembangan Industri Kecil Menengah Kerajinan Batik," 2019.

9. T. dan F. T. Abdullah, Manajemen Pemasaran. Jakarta: PT.Raya Grafindo Persada, 2012.

10. F. Rangkuti, Analisis SWOT Teknik Membedah Kasus Bisnis. Jakarta:

GramediaPustaka., 2009. 11. F. Rangkuti, Analisis SWOT Teknik Membedah Kasus Bisnis.

Jakarta: GramediaPustaka., 2014. 12. F. Rangkuti, Analisis SWOT Cara Perhitungan Bobot, Rating, dan OCAI.

Jakarta: GramediaPustaka., 2014. 13. E. Suryatama, Lebih Memahami Analisis SWOT Dalam Bisnis. Surabaya: Kata Pena, 2018. 14. T. Mahfud and Y. Mulyani, "Aplikasi Metode QSPM (Quantitative Strategic Planning Matrix) (Studi Kasus?: Aplikasi Metode QSPM (Quantitative Strategic Planning Matrix) (Studi Kasus?: Strategi Peningkatan Mutu Lulusan Program Studi Tata Boga) saat Berdasarkan dari Human Develop," J. Sos. Hum. DAN Pendidik., vol. 1, no. 1, 2017. 15.

F. dan A. D. Tjiptono, Manajemen Pemasaran. Yogyakarta: Petaling Jaya: CV ANDI, 2016.

16. D. Sunyoto, Dasar-Dasar Manajemen Pemasaan (Konsep, Strategi, dan Kasus).

Yogyakarta: CAPS (Center of Academic Publishing Service), 2014. AUTHORS PROFILE

Bungaran Saing, SSi, MM, is Lecturer at Department of Chemistry, Faculty of Technique, Bhayangkara Jakarta Raya University, Jakarta, Indonesia.

Education: Bachelor of science in Pharmacy from North Sumatera University, Medan-Indonesia and Magister Management (MM) from Prasetiya Mulya Business School Jakarta-Indonesia. Eni Wulandari, is Student at Department of Industry, Faculty of Technique, Bhayangkara Jakarta Raya University, Jakarta, Indonesia. Dr. Rorim Panday, MM, MT, is Lecturer at Bhayangkara Jakarta Raya University, Jakarta, Indonesia. Graduate of Doctoral degree from De La Salle University, Manila, Philiphine.

He is focus on Production and Operation Management, Project Management and Operation Research. Retrieval Number: F9738038620/2020©BEIESP _ Published By:

INTERNET SOURCES:

- <1% - http://www.sci.ruh.ac.lk/chemistry/academic_staff_profile.php?id=764
- <1% - <https://www.scribd.com/document/375170082/Kota-Bekasi-Dalam-Angka-2017-pdf>
- <1% - https://www.researchgate.net/publication/324902753_MARKETING_STRATEGY_FOR_START_UP_BUSINESS_OF_BROILER_PEKING_DUCK_FARM_WITH_ECO-GREEN_INTEGRATED
- <1% - https://issuu.com/thepresidentpost/docs/the_president_post_-_april_2014
- <1% - https://www.researchgate.net/publication/237541485_The_quantitative_strategic_planning_matrix_QSPM_applied_to_a_retail_computer_store
- <1% - <https://www.yourarticlelibrary.com/marketing/marketing-environment-study-notes/50811>
- <1% - <https://www.marketing91.com/bcg-matrix/>
- <1% - <https://strategicmanagementinsight.com/tools/bcg-matrix-growth-share.html>
- <1% - <https://quizlet.com/194859068/marketing-test-2-flash-cards/>
- <1% - <https://www.accountingtools.com/articles/how-to-calculate-market-share.html>
- <1% - <http://fluidsurveys.com/university/3-types-survey-research-use-can-benefit-organization/>
- <1% - https://www.cityofvallejo.net/city_hall/departments__divisions/city_manager/city_news_and_reports/CMbi-weeklyreport/city_manager_s_bi-weekly_report_volume_8/volume_8__issue_6_-_march_2020
- <1% - <https://quizlet.com/31050115/aphug-chapter-6religion-flash-cards/>
- <1% - <https://www.marketing91.com/swot-analysis-of-reebok/>
- <1% - <https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S1389945704001935>
- <1% - https://www.va.gov/LMR/docs/AFGE_Master_WORD_Version.docx
- <1% - <https://ebookkhmer.files.wordpress.com/2012/12/stmbba6.pdf>
- <1% - https://www.researchgate.net/publication/282495406_An_integration_of_SWOT_and_factor_analysis_to_determining_and_prioritizing_strategies_case_study_of_a_Persian_food_industry
- <1% - https://www.researchgate.net/publication/227447423_A_Multiple_Attribute_Utility_Theor

y_Approach_to_Ranking_and_Selection

<1% - <https://www.scribd.com/document/350601490/Analisis-Swot-Internet>

<1% - <https://jurnal.poltekba.ac.id/index.php/jsh/article/view/240/179>

<1% -

<http://repository.unhas.ac.id/bitstream/handle/123456789/22311/Daftar%20Pustaka.pdf?sequence=5>